

09-1619-cv

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PACIFIC MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC,
RH CAPITAL ASSOCIATES LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

PIMCO FUNDS: PACIFIC INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT SERIES,
JOSEPH MASUR, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Robin S. Conrad
Amar D. Sarwal
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Lawrence S. Robbins
Roy T. Englert, Jr.
Gary A. Orseck
Alan E. Untereiner
Kathryn S. Zecca
Damon W. Taaffe
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT, ORSECK,
UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411-L
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

Attorneys for Amicus Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

IRV KREITENBERG, STEVE KREITENBERG, MATTHEW LARSON,
AMERICAN FINANCIAL INTERNATIONAL GROUP-ASIA, L.L.
MICHAEL ALBRECHT,

Plaintiffs,

- v. -

MAYER BROWN LLP AND JOSEPH P. COLLINS,

Defendants-Appellees,

REFCO INC., PHILLIP R. BENNETT, GERALD M. SHERER, GRANT
THORNTON LLP, BANC OF AMERICA SECURITIES, LLC, BENNETT
TRUST, LEO R. BRIETMAN, CMG INSTITUTIONAL TRADING, LLC,
CREDIT SUISE SECURITIES LLC, DEUTSCHE BANK, NATHAN
GANTCHER, GOLDMAN, SACHS & CO., GRANT THORNTON, LLP, TONE
GRANT, DAVID V. HARKINS, HARRIS NESBITT CORP., HSBC
SECURITIES (USA) INC., J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES INC., SCOTT L.
JAECKEL DENNIS A. KLEJNA, THOMAS H. LEE, LIND-WALDOCK
SECURITIES LLC, SANTO MAGGIO, MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER
& SMITH INCORPORATED, MURIEL SIEBERT & CO., INC., JOSEPH J.
MURPHY, RONALD L. O'KELLEY, REFCO GROUP HOLDINGS, INC.,
REFCO MANAGED FUTURES LLC, SAMUEL AL. RAMIREZ & CO. INC.,
SANDLER O'NEIL & PARTNERS, L.P., SCOTT A. SCHOEN, WILLIAM M.
SEXTON, PHILIP SILVERMAN, THE 1997 THOMAS H. LEE NOMINEE
TRUST, THE WILLIAMS CAPITAL GROUP, L.P., THL REFCO
ACQUISITION PARTNERS, THOMAS H. LEE INVESTORS LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, THOMAS H. LEE PARTNERS, LP, UTENDAHL CAPITAL
PARTNERS, L.P., WESTMINISTER-REFCO MANAGEMENT LLC, WILLIAM
BLAIR & COMPANY, LLC, THL EQUITY ADVISORS V LLC, THOMAS H.
LEE EQUITY FUND V, LP, ROBERT C. TROSTEN, MAYER BROWN LLP,
JOSEPH P. COLLINS, BMO CAPITAL MARKETS CORP., NEW REFCO
GROUP LTD., LLC, REFCO CAPITAL MARKETS, LTD., REFCO FINANCE
HOLDINGS LLC, REFCO FINANCE INC., REFCO GROUP LTD., LLC, THE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE “CREATOR” THEORY HAS BEEN REPEATEDLY URGED IN VARIOUS OTHER GUISES AND REPEATEDLY REJECTED.....	5
A. Over The Last Fifteen Years, The SEC Has Repeatedly Advocated For Sweeping Definitions of Primary Liability Against Secondary Actors, But Courts Have Consistently Rejected These Efforts.	6
1. The SEC Favored Broad Liability For Secondary Actors, But The Supreme Court And Congress Disagreed.	7
2. Following <i>Central Bank</i> And The PSLRA, The SEC Sought To Revive Aiding And Abetting By Broadly Redefining Primary Liability.....	9
3. <i>Wright’s</i> Bright-Line Test Requires That A Defendant <i>Actually</i> – As Opposed To Impliedly Or Indirectly – Make A Statement, And Further Rejects The SEC’s Position That Attribution Is Optional.	11
4. <i>Stoneridge</i> Rejected The SEC’s Attempt To Circumvent <i>Central Bank</i> Under The Rubric Of “Scheme Liability”.	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
5. Despite <i>Wright, Lattanzio, And Stoneridge</i> , The SEC Continues To Insist That Primary Liability Can Attach To Secondary Actors Who Themselves <i>Neither</i> Make A Public Statement <i>Nor</i> Have A Statement Attributed To Them.	16
B. The SEC’s Attempts To Distinguish This Court’s Precedents Are Unsuccessful.	17
1. <i>Wright</i> and <i>Lattanzio</i> Are Not Distinguishable	17
2. This Court Has Not Relaxed The Bright-Line Rule Articulated In <i>Wright</i> and <i>Lattanzio</i>	18
C. The SEC’s Hypotheticals Do Not Support A Different Result.	20
II. “CREATOR” LIABILITY WOULD UNDERMINE PREDICTABILITY AND USHER IN A NEW ERA OF COSTLY STRIKE SUITS.	23
A. A “Creator” Test Would Be Highly Unpredictable.	24
B. The “Creator” Test Would Dissuade Secondary Actors From Performing Services That Are Beneficial To Public Companies And Their Investors.	26
CONCLUSION.	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Avis Budget Group v. California State Teachers' Retirement System</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1119 (2008).	15
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrison v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 79 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 1996).	21
<i>Harsco Corp. v. Segui</i> , 91 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 1996).	21
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).	19
<i>In re Carter</i> , No. 3-5464, 1981 WL 384414 (SEC Feb. 28, 1981)..	28, 29
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..	18
<i>In re IKON Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 680 (E.D. Pa. 2001).	27
<i>In re Kendall Square Research Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 868 F. Supp. 26 (D. Mass. 1994).	27
<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001)..	18
<i>In re Seracare Life Sciences, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05-CV-2335-H (CAB), 2007 WL 935583 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2007).	27
<i>Lattanzio v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007).	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).	23
<i>Shapiro v. Cantor</i> , 123 F.3d 717 (1997).....	11
<i>Simpson v. AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2006).	13, 14
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cullen</i> , 499 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2007).	26
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	26
<i>Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).	<i>passim</i>
 <u>Statutes and Rules:</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 78t(e).	8
15 U.S.C. § 78t(a).	21
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b).	14
 <u>Miscellaneous:</u>	
141 CONG. REC. S17935 (Dec. 5, 1995) (Statement of Senator D’Amato).	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
141 CONG. REC. S17933 (Dec. 5, 1995) (Ltr. from SEC Chairman Levitt to Senator D’Amato)	8
H.R. REP. NO. 104-369 (1995) (Conf. Rep.).	8
Frederick L. Jones & K. Raghunandan, <i>Client Risk and Recent Changes in the Market for Audit Services</i> , 17 J. ACCT. & PUB. POL’Y 169 (1998). . . .	28
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (“PSLRA”), Pub. L. No. 104-67.	1, 8
